UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): March 22, 2017

LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware001-3671347-1211994(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)(Commission incorporation or organization)(I.R.S. Employer incorporation or organization)

12300 Liberty Blvd. Englewood, Colorado 80112

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (720) 875-5700

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 22, 2017, Liberty Broadband Corporation announced that it intends to hold its Annual Meeting of Stockholders on Wednesday, May 24, 2017 at approximately 8:30 a.m. E.D.T. at the Atlanta Braves Headquarters, 755 Battery Avenue, Atlanta, GA 30339. The record date for the meeting is 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on April 3, 2017. The annual meeting will not be webcast.

This Current Report on Form 8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission under Item 7.01 of Form 8-K in satisfaction of the public disclosure requirements of Regulation FD and shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release, dated March 22, 2017.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: March 24, 2017

LIBERTY BROADBAND CORPORATION

By: /s/ Wade Haufschild

Name: Wade Haufschild Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT INDEX

Description	
Press Release, dated March 22, 2017.	

Liberty Broadband Corporation to Hold Annual Meeting of Stockholders

ENGLEWOOD, Colo.--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Liberty Broadband Corporation (Nasdaq: LBRDA, LBRDK) will be holding its Annual Meeting of Stockholders on Wednesday, May 24, 2017 at approximately 8:30 a.m. E.D.T. at the Atlanta Braves Headquarters, 755 Battery Avenue, Atlanta, GA 30339. The record date for the meeting is 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on April 3, 2017. The annual meeting will not be webcast.

About Liberty Broadband Corporation

Liberty Broadband Corporation's (Nasdaq: LBRDA, LBRDK) businesses consist of its interest in Charter Communications and its subsidiary Skyhook (formerly TruePosition).

Liberty Broadband Corporation

Courtnee Chun, 720-875-5420

Source: Liberty Broadband Corporation